The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors based

on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of

its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to

predict what the financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if the Disposal had

been completed on 31 March 2023 or at any future dates, or what the financial results and cash

flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 or for any future periods would

have been if the Disposal had been completed on 1 April 2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular. Reference is made to

the Company’s circular dated 23 August 2023.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group
As at 31 March 2023

The Group

as at

31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group as at

31 March

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 2c) (Note 2d)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 37,944,753 (2,000,000) – – – 35,944,753

Property, plant and equipment 2,723,519 – – – – 2,723,519

Deposits paid for acquisition of investment

properties/property, plant and equipment 2,182 – – – – 2,182

Receivables related to a development project 169,628 – – – – 169,628

Right-of-use assets 466,235 – – – – 466,235

Interest in an associate 110,230 – – – – 110,230

Interest in a joint venture 1,327,580 – – – – 1,327,580

Goodwill 1,940 – – – – 1,940

Other assets 3,997 – – – – 3,997

42,750,064 (2,000,000) – – – 40,750,064

Current assets

Inventories 11,312 – – – – 11,312

Properties held for sale 582,409 – – – – 582,409

Properties under development for sale 4,861,331 – – – – 4,861,331

Trade receivables and other receivables 471,528 (5,546) – – – 465,982

Taxation recoverable 7,417 (232) – – – 7,185

Deposit in designated bank account for

development properties 9,885 – – – – 9,885

Pledged bank deposits 66,187 – – – – 66,187

Short-term bank deposits 56,789 – – – – 56,789

Bank balances and cash 2,311,133 (64) (1,500) 1,944,146 (811,300) 3,442,415

8,377,991 (5,842) (1,500) 1,944,146 (811,300) 9,503,495

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group – Continued
As at 31 March 2023

The Group
as at

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 2c) (Note 2d)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 801,982 (35,552) – – – 766,430

Contract liabilities 2,735 – – – – 2,735

Amount due to an associate 137,079 – – – – 137,079

Amount due to a related company 1,404,128 – – – – 1,404,128

Amounts due to non-controlling interests of

subsidiaries 39,523 – – – – 39,523

Taxation payable 97,098 – – – – 97,098

Unsecured notes – due within on year 867,963 – – – – 867,963

Bank borrowings – due within one year 7,803,510 – – – (811,300) 6,992,210

Lease liabilities – due within one year 2,893 – – – – 2,893

Amount due to fellow subsidiaries – (754,396) – 754,396 – –

11,156,911 (789,948) – 754,396 (811,300) 10,310,059

Net current liabilities (2,778,920) 784,106 (1,500) 1,189,750 – (806,564)

Total assets less current liabilities 39,971,144 (1,215,894) (1,500) 1,189,750 – 39,943,500

Non-current liabilities
Unsecured notes – due after one year 379,351 – – – – 379,351

Bank borrowings – due after one year 11,949,488 – – – – 11,949,488

Lease liabilities – due after one year 33,041 – – – – 33,041

Deferred taxation 1,800,942 (26,144) – – – 1,774,798

14,162,822 (26,144) – – – 14,136,678

25,808,322 (1,189,750) (1,500) 1,189,750 – 25,806,822

Capital and reserves
Share capital 36,775 – – – – 36,775

Reserves 23,850,421 (1,189,750) (1,500) 1,189,750 – 23,848,921

Equity attributable to the owners of

the Company 23,887,196 (1,189,750) (1,500) 1,189,750 – 23,885,696

Non-controlling interests 1,921,126 – – – – 1,921,126

25,808,322 (1,189,750) (1,500) 1,189,750 – 25,806,822

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Remaining Group
For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3a) (Note 3b)

Revenue
Contracts with customers 339,913 – – 339,913
Leases 870,769 (68,559) – 802,210

Total revenue 1,210,682 (68,559) – 1,142,123
Cost of properties sales (64,953) – – (64,953)
Cost of hotel and hotel related operations (406,808) – – (406,808)
Direct operating expenses in respect of leasing of

investment properties (148,895) 746 – (148,149)

Gross profit 590,026 (67,813) – 522,213

Other income 94,421 (25) – 94,396
Fair value change in investment properties (1,804,437) 268,628 – (1,535,809)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 212,069 – – 212,069
Other gains and losses (285,117) – – (285,117)
Impairment allowance recognised for trade receivables (1,346) – – (1,346)
Selling and marketing expenses (107,471) 594 – (106,877)
Administrative expenses (287,909) 30,649 (1,500) (258,760)
Finance costs (690,389) 31,388 – (659,001)
Share of results of an associate (12,447) – – (12,447)
Share of results of a joint venture (6,628) – – (6,628)

Loss before taxation (2,299,228) 263,421 (1,500) (2,037,307)
Taxation credit 97,642 860 – 98,502

Loss for the year (2,201,586) 264,281 (1,500) (1,938,805)

Other comprehensive expenses
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign

operations:
– subsidiaries (666,372) – – (666,372)
– an associate (9,709) – – (9,709)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (676,081) – – (676,081)

Total comprehensive expenses for the year (2,877,667) 264,281 (1,500) (2,614,886)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Remaining Group – Continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3a) (Note 3b)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,141,983) 264,281 (1,500) (1,879,202)
Non-controlling interests (59,603) – – (59,603)

(2,201,586) 264,281 (1,500) (1,938,805)

Total comprehensive expense for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,818,064) 264,281 (1,500) (2,555,283)
Non-controlling interests (59,603) – – (59,603)

(2,877,667) 264,281 (1,500) (2,614,886)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3a) (Note 3b) (Note 3c)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (2,299,228) 263,421 (1,500) – (2,037,307)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (40,733) – – – (40,733)
Interest expenses 658,962 (31,388) – – 627,574
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 142,387 – – – 142,387
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 21,240 – – – 21,240
Share of result of an associate 12,447 – – – 12,447
Share of result of a joint venture 6,628 – – – 6,628
Fair value changes of investment properties 1,804,437 (268,628) – – 1,535,809
Write-downs of properties under development

for sales, net 251,703 – – – 251,703
Write-downs of properties held for sale 21,113 – – – 21,113
Impairment allowance recognised for trade

receivables 1,346 – – – 1,346
Reversal of impairment losses recognised on

property, plant and equipment (31,781) – – – (31,781)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (1,258) – – – (1,258)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (212,069) – – – (212,069)
Unrealised exchange loss 70,558 – – – 70,558

Operating cash flows before movements in working
capital 405,752 (36,595) (1,500) – 367,657

Decrease in inventories 702 – – – 702
Decrease in properties held for sale 64,954 – – – 64,954
Increase in properties under development for sale (184,636) – – – (184,636)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 226,130 (1,626) – – 224,504
Decrease in trade and other payables (67,586) 3,146 – – (64,440)
Decrease in contract liabilities (8,294) – – – (8,294)

Cash generated from operations 437,022 (35,075) (1,500) – 400,447
Income tax refund (paid)

– in Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region 7,219 (1,040) – – 6,179

– in People’s Republic of China (1,354) – – – (1,354)
– in United Kingdom (5,765) – – – (5,765)

Net cash from operating activities 437,122 (36,115) (1,500) – 399,507

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group –

Continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3a) (Note 3b) (Note 3c)

Investing activities
Placement of short-term bank deposits (79,153) – – – (79,153)
Acquisition of investment properties and costs

incurred for investment properties under
development (33,910) 628 – – (33,282)

Advance to a joint venture (283,998) – – – (283,998)
Acquisition of partial interest of a joint venture (65,002) – – – (65,002)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (26,567) – – – (26,567)
Placement of pledged bank deposit (2,054) – – – (2,054)
Deposits paid on acquisition of investment

properties/property, plant and equipment (1,542) – – – (1,542)
Placement of deposit in designated bank account

for development properties (94) – – – (94)
Withdrawal of short-term bank deposits 336,703 – – – 336,703
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposit 355 – – – 355
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries 1,831,671 – – 2,212,462 4,044,133
Interest received 30,825 – – – 30,825
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 1,788 – – – 1,788

Net cash from investing activities 1,709,022 628 – 2,212,462 3,922,112

Financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 5,655,336 – – – 5,655,336
Advance from a related company 737,875 – – – 737,875
Repayments of bank borrowings (5,348,745) – – (848,506) (6,197,251)
Redemption of unsecured notes (200,000) – – – (200,000)
Interest paid for financial liabilities (785,433) – – – (785,433)
Dividends paid to owners of the Company (77,228) – – – (77,228)
Repayment to a related company (1,035,074) – – – (1,035,074)
Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries (4,411) – – – (4,411)
Repayments of lease liabilities (4,554) – – – (4,554)
Interest paid for lease liabilities (1,324) – – – (1,324)
Repayments to fellow subsidiaries – 35,567 – – 35,567

Net cash used in financing activities (1,063,558) 35,567 – (848,506) (1,876,497)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group –

Continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3a) (Note 3b) (Note 3c)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,082,586 80 (1,500) 1,363,956 2,445,122

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
reporting period 1,252,888 (144) – – 1,252,744

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (24,341) – – – (24,341)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the reporting
period, representing bank balances and cash 2,311,133 (64) (1,500) 1,363,956 3,673,525

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023,

audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated

statement of cash flow of Emperor International Holdings Limited for the year ended 31 March 2023 as set out in

the published annual report of the Company.

2. The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position of the Remaining Group, assuming the Disposal had taken place on 31 March 2023:

(a) The adjustment represents the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Target Group to be disposed of as at